counties upon such terms and conditions as the respective county boards thereof shall agree by a majority vote of all the members of each of said county boards.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 16, 1921.

No. 302, A.]

[Published May 21, 1921.

CHAPTER 251.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to Vilas county, Wisconsin.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated to Vilas county out of any money in the general fund of the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one thousand three hundred thirty-two dollars and seventy-eight cents, said sum having been paid into the state treasury by Vilas county because of a penalty imposed by the state treasurer for its failure to pay its quota of the soldiers' bonus assessment in time.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 16, 1921.

No. 456, A.]

[Published May 21, 1921.

CHAPTER 252.

AN ACT to appropriate a certain sum of money named herein to the board of trustees of the teachers' insurance and retirement fund, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated to the board of trustees of the teachers' insurance and retirement fund from any moneys in the teachers' insurance and retirement fund, created by section 20.30 of the statutes, not otherwise appropriated, as an emergency appropriation in addition to all other moneys appropriated to said board for operation, the sum of five hundred dollars for the execution of its functions for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1921.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 16, 1921.

No. 502, A.]

· [Published May 21, 1921.

CHAPTER 253.

AN ACT to repeal paragraphs (b) and (c) of subsection (4) of section 20.15, to amend paragraph (a) of subsection (3) of section 20.15, and to create new paragraphs (b) and (c) of subsection (4) of section 20.15 of the statutes, relating to the Wisconsin Veterans' Home, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Paragraphs (b) and (c) of subsection (4) of section 20.15 of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 2. Paragraph (a) of subsection (3) of section 20.15 is amended to read: (20.15) (3) (a) For maintenance of each inmate and employe in such home, as defined in section 45.07, an allowance of * * * six dollars * * * per week, to commence * * * July 1, * * * 1921, and to continue through June 30, * * * 1923.

SECTION 3. There are created two new paragraphs (b) and (c) to subsection (4) of section 20.15 of the statutes, to read: (20.15) (4) (b) On July 1, 1921, thirteen thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1922, nineteen thousand five hundred dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.

(c) On July 1, 1921, seven thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1922, five thousand five hundred dollars, for a new piggery, new hand elevator, cement store-house, storage tank for heating returns, and a new street lighting system, and other capital improvements, except the purchase of land.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1921.

Approved May 16, 1921.

26--L.